### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Articles of Correction for Certificate of Merger. The effective date of the Merger

is June 29, 2012.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wavelink Corporation		10/24/2012	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wavelink Software LLC	
Street Address:	698 West 10000 South, Suite 500	
City:	South Jordan	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84095	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3930950	AVALANCHE
Registration Number:	3141524	SOFTWARE THAT KEEPS MOBILE BUSINESS MOVING
Registration Number:	2653644	W
Registration Number:	1959171	WAVELINK
Registration Number:	2749502	WAVELINK AVALANCHE
Registration Number:	2931087	WAVELINK MOBILE MANAGER
Registration Number:	2931071	WAVELINK STUDIO
Registration Number:	2863975	WAVELINK WIRELESS COMES TOGETHER
Registration Number:	2617168	WIRELESS COMES TOGETHER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-862-6371

Email: renee.prescan@kirkland.com Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Street Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12075-1 RMP NAME OF SUBMITTER: Renee M. Prescan Signature: /Renee M. Prescan/ Date: 11/14/2012 Total Attachments: 9 source=Wavelink\_Articles of Correction for Certificate of Merger#page1.tif source=Wavelink\_Articles of Correction for Certificate of Merger#page2.tif source=Wavelink\_Articles of Correction for Certificate of Merger#page3.tif source=Wavelink\_Articles of Correction for Certificate of Merger#page4.tif source=Wavelink\_Articles of Correction for Certificate of Merger#page5.tif

source=Wavelink\_Articles of Correction for Certificate of Merger#page6.tif source=Wavelink\_Articles of Correction for Certificate of Merger#page7.tif source=Wavelink\_Articles of Correction for Certificate of Merger#page8.tif source=Wavelink\_Articles of Correction for Certificate of Merger#page9.tif

# STATE of WASHINGTON



### SECRETARY of STATE

### SECRETARY OF STATE

OCT 25 2012

# STATE OF WASHINGTON

# ARTICLES OF CORRECTION RCW 23B.01.240

UBI #:				
Phone #:	B. C. C. and A. A. Alexander and			
Pursuant to, RCW 23B.01.240 of the Washingto corporation hereby submits Articles of Correction for				
in the Corporations Division of the Office of the Secre				
in the Corporations Division of the Office of the Secre	may or ours.			
1. The name of the corporation is: Wavelink Corpora	ution			
2. The document to be corrected is: Certificate of Mo	erger			
(Example: Article of Incorporation; Articles of Am				
	ity, etc.)			
	,,,			
3. The document was filed on: 07/02/2012	•			
4. Specify the incorrect statement or manner of defective execution and the reason for it.				
(Example: Article 3 incorrectly lists null.) The Seventh Article of the Agreement and Plan of Merge				
	the date on which the Articles of Merger were filed with			
both the Secretary of State of Washington and the Secret	tary of State of Delaware, due to miscommunication			
regarding timing cutoffs at the office of the Secretary of	State of Washington.			
5. The corrected statement or corrected execution of	5. The corrected statement or corrected execution of the document is as follows:			
The Seventh Article of the Agreement and Plan of Merg	er (attached to the Certificate of Merger as Annex A)			
should state that the effective date of the Merger is the d	ate on which the Articles of Merger were filed with			
the Secretary of State of Delaware – June, 29, 2012.				
Name of the second seco				
6. The document is hereby executed under pena	ties of perium; and is to the hest of my			
knowledge true and correct.	mes of perjury, and is, to the best of my			
Date: October 24 2012				
x Alleration	Stephen M. Daly, President			
(Signature of Person Authorized to Sign)	(Type or Print Name and Title)			

030-001 (3/96)

WA008 - 2/19/03 C T System Online

Delaware

### The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"WAVELINK CORPORATION", A WASHINGTON CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "WAVELINK SOFTWARE LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "WAVELINK SOFTWARE LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2012, AT 6:04 O'CLOCK P.M.

5168213 8100M

120795771

DATE: 06-29-12

AUTHENT\[CATION: 9681767

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004901 FRAME: 0501

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:12 PM 06/29/2012 FILED 06:04 PM 06/29/2012 SRV 120795771 - 5168213 FILE

#### **CERTIFICATE OF MERGER**

OF

WAVELINK CORPORATION, (a Washington corporation)

WITH AND INTO
WAVELINK SOFTWARE LLC,
(a Delaware corporation)

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

In accordance with the provisions of §18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

Wavelink Corporation, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Washington, desiring to merge with and into Wavelink Software LLC, a limited liability company duly formed and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, pursuant to the provisions of Section 18-209 of the Limited Liablity Company Act of the State of Delaware, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY as follows:

FIRST: The name and state of incorporation of entities of the merger (the "Merger") are Wavelink Corporation, a Washington corporation (the "Non-Surviving Corporation"), and Wavelink Software LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Survivor").

**SECOND:** The Non-Surviving Corporation has the authority to issue 100 shares of common stock, \$0.01 par value per share. The aggregate par value of all authorized shares of classes of stock of the Non-Surviving Corporation having a par value is \$1.00.

**THIRD:** The Survivor has the authority to elect that all limited liability company membership interests in the Survivor shall constitute and remain a "security" within the meaning of, and governed by, Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the State of Delaware and each other applicable jurisdiction and and Wavelink Holdings Corp., a Delaware Corporation (the "Sole Member"), owns 100% limited liability company membership interest of the Survivor.

**FOURTH:** The Non-Surviving Corporation and the Survivor have entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), dated as of the date hereof, attached hereto as Exhibit A, which has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the Non-Surviving Corporation and the Survivor, in accordance with the requirements of Section

18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liablity Company Act and the law of the state of organization of the Non-Surviving Corporation.

**FIFTH**: The name of the surviving entity of the Merger is Wavelink Software LLC.

**SIXTH:** Executed copies of the Merger Agreement are on file at the office of the Survivor, 10808 South River Front Parkway, Suite 200, South Jordan, Utah 84095.

**SEVENTH**: A copy of any Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Survivor, upon request and without cost, to any stockholder or member of the Non-Surviving Corporation.

**EIGHTH:** The Certificate of Formation of Wavelink Software LLC shall be the Certificate of Formation of the Survivor.

**NINTH:** The Merger shall be effective upon filing.

\* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, for the purpose of effectuating the Merger, pursuant to the Limited Liability Company Act of Delaware, under penalties of perjury does hereby declare and certify that this is the act and deed of the Company and the facts stated herein are true and accordingly has hereunto signed this Certificate of Merger this 29th day of June, 2012.

WAVELINK SOFTWARE LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Title:

Prosident

WAVELINK CORPORATION,

a Washington corporation

By:

Name: Title:

#### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

OF

### WAVELINK CORPORATION (a Washington corporation)

#### WITH AND INTO

### WAVELINK SOFTWARE LLC (a Delaware limited liability company)

THIS Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") is entered by and between Wavelink Corporation, a Washington corporation (the "Non-Survivor") and Wavelink Software LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Survivor").

**FIRST:** The Non-Survivor shall be merged with and into the Survivor, and the Survivor shall be the surviving corporation (the "Merger").

**SECOND:** The Non-Survivor is a corporation formed under the laws of the state of Washington on January 6, 1992.

**THIRD:** The Survivor is a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware on June 11, 2012.

FOURTH: The Survivor and Non-Survivor hereto agree that when the Merger shall have become effective under the laws of the state of Delaware and Washington, that the separate existence of the Non-Survivor shall cease and shall be merged with and into the Survivor, and that all the rights, privileges, immunities, powers and franchises of each of the Survivor and Non-Survivor, and all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts, liabilities and duties of the Non-Survivor and Survivor on whatever account, as well for stock subscriptions, unit subscriptions as well as all other things in action or belonging to the Non-Survivor and the Survivor shall be automatically vested in the Survivor.

**FIFTH:** The Non-Survivor has the authority to issue 100 shares of common stock, \$0.01 par value per share. The aggregate par value of all authorized shares of classes of stock of the Non-Survivor having a par value is \$1.00.

SIXTH: The Survivor has the authority to elect that all limited liability company membership interests in the Survivor shall constitute and remain a "security" within the meaning of, and governed by, Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the State of Delaware and each other applicable jurisdiction and and Wavelink Holdings Corp., a Delaware Corporation (the "Sole Member"), owns 100% limited liability company membership interest of the Survivor.

**SEVENTH:** The Merger shall become effective immediately upon filing of the Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of Washington and the Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of Delaware (the "Effective Time")

**EIGHTH:** At the Effective Time, the Non-Survivor shall be merged with and into the Survivor, the separate existence of the Non-Survivor will cease and the Merger will have the effects set forth in the laws of the state of Washington and Delaware. At the Effective Time:

- (a) Each issued and outstanding share of common stock, \$.01 par value, of the Non-Survivor shall be canceled and shall cease to exist, and no consideration shall be delivered in exchange therefor.; and
- (b) All limited liability company membership interests of the Survivor prior to the Merger shall continue to exist and will not be converted, exchanged or altered in any manner as a result of the Merger and will remain validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable.

**NINTH:** The terms and conditions of the Merger were advised, authorized and approved by Non-Survivor in the manner and by the vote required by the laws of the State of Washington and the charter of the Non-Survivor, as follows:

- (a) The board of the directors of the Non-Survivor adopted resolutions declaring that the terms and conditions of the Merger were advisable and directing that the Merger be submitted for consideration by the sole stockholder the Non-Survivor; and
- (b) The terms and conditions of the Merger were approved by the sole stockholder of the Non-Survivor.

**TENTH:** The terms and conditions of the Merger were advised, authorized and approved by Survivor in the manner and by the vote required by the laws of the State of Delaware and the charter of the Survivor, as follows:

(a) The Sole Member of the Survivor adopted resolutions declaring that the terms and conditions of the Merger were advisable and directing that the Merger.

**ELEVENTH**: Upon the Merger, the Certificate of Formation of Wavelink Software LLC filed on June 11, 2012 shall be the Certificate of Formation of the Survivor.

**TWELFTH:** Upon the Merger, the Limited Liability Company Agreement of Wavelink Software LLC shall be the Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Survivor.

THIRTEENTH: Upon the Merger, the Sole Member and officers of Wavelink Software LLC holding office immediately prior to the Effective Date shall be the Sole Member and officers respectively (holding the same positions as each held with Wavelink Software LLC immediately prior to the Effective Date) of the Survivor and shall hold office from the Effective Date until their respective successors are duly elected or appointed and qualified in the manner

provided in the Certificate of Formation and Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Survivor.

FOURTEENTH: Each of the undersigned individuals acknowledges this Merger Agreement to be the act and deed of the respective entity on whose behalf he as signed, and further, as to all matters or facts required to be verified under oath, each of the undersigned acknowledges that, to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, these matters and facts relating to the entity on whose behalf he has signed are true in all materials respects and that this statement is made under the penalties of perjury.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, have executed this Agreement and

Plan of Merger on June 29, 2012.

WAVELINK CORPORATION,

a Washington corporation

By:

Name: Stephen M. Dal Title:

WAVELINK SOFTWARE LLC, a Delaware Thnited liability company

By: Name:

Title:

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004901 FRAME: 0508** 

**RECORDED: 11/15/2012**